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GD vs TD
Data not considered due to possible reciprocity 
Treat. “give only” and “take only”
Study 1 and 3
Only budget 3

Scenario 1 vs Scenario 9 only

Experiments in Berkeley
Only control give-take treatments
Exp. 1 and 2 only control group 


Data not considered due to possible selection bias 
Choice experiment and neutral frame

Data not considered due to binary choices 
Treatment T1 part 1 only
Game 2 in random treatment only




Only exp. 3 (symmetrical G-T)

Data from JY Jeon 2014 Thesis Chap 7

From supplementary materials
Round 1 only (no reconsideration)
Control group only

Round 1 only
Gangster Game
Exp. 2 and 3
Data not considered: reciprocity/ binary choices
Baseline only first round only
Only Take Framed 


Only control group 













Robustness check: 
We examine the behavior of allocators in the TG across four different models that include all relevant variables. The results, as seen in Table 3, are represented as the share taken from the recipient. Positive values indicate a trend towards a larger share being taken, while negative values indicate the opposite. It's important to note that PercentageWomen is a continuous variable that reflects the proportion of women participating in the experiment. However, this value is only reported in 50 out of the 69 TG estimations.
We begin with a model that includes certain variables deemed to have the most influence on the share taken (model 1), including PercentageWomen, which consequently reduces the size of the sample tested. We then assess the robustness of these variables upon the inclusion of other significant variables (models 2 and 3). Finally, we run a comprehensive model (model 4) that includes all variables except PercentageWomen. This enables us to test the effect on an almost comprehensive dataset.
We observe that a wide range of variables influence the act of taking. The most potent and statistically significant effect is seen with the Charity variable. Participants take substantially less from charities compared to traditional recipients. This finding is not surprising, as intuitively, taking money from a charity is viewed as much less socially acceptable than taking from a traditional recipient. This mirrors the findings from standard giving games, where it is deemed less acceptable not to donate to a charity compared to a traditional recipient, as shown in the meta-analysis by Umer et al. (2022).
Two additional results, both highly significant, align with our expectations; allocators tend to take less when recipients have earned their endowment (signified by the EarnEndowment coefficient being negative and significant), and when the amounts being exchanged are hypothetical rather than real (indicated by the Hypothetical coefficient being negative and significant).
This follows the same logic as the finding related to charities, and it is consistent with the 'do-no-harm' principle (Baron, 1995) in relation to endowment ownership. Allocators are likely to feel more discomfort taking money from an individual who has earned their endowment compared to an individual who has simply received the amount without any effort. Contrastingly, when the amounts exchanged are merely hypothetical, other-regarding preferences such as altruism or fairness are not counterbalanced by monetary payoffs. This suggests a more socially oriented behavior towards the recipient: taking money does not result in any tangible gain, so if the allocator has even a minimal inclination towards altruism or fairness, this would intuitively lead to less self-centered behavior. This observation aligns with behaviors seen in the DG; when payments are real instead of hypothetical, participants tend to act less generously, retaining more for themselves as demonstrated in studies by Sefton (1992) and Forsythe et al. (1994).
In line with findings in the DG (e.g., Engel, 2011), non-students in the TG take less money from recipients than students do. Consequently, as stated by Engel in 2011, student-based experiments may underestimate the deviation from the theoretical prediction. A plausible explanation for this could be that students, particularly those studying business and economics (who represent a large portion of our sample), are typically well-versed in the concept of the selfish and rational 'homo economicus'. As such, some of these students might not feel any moral qualms about taking everything, since this would align with the theoretical framework they've learned in class.
Another significant observation is that the more women participate in the experiment, the smaller the share taken by participants (the PercentageWomen coefficient is negative and significant). This finding suggests that women, on average, take a smaller share of the receiver's endowment than men do. This aligns with existing literature on gender effects in the context of giving (e.g., Bolton and Katok, 1995; Eckel and Grossman, 1998; Andreoni and Vesterlund, 2001; Carlsson et al., 2005), which suggests that women tend to display more socially oriented behaviors (greater generosity and stronger aversion to inequality) compared to men (see the meta-analyses by Engel, 2011, and Bilén et al., 2021). This phenomenon could also be attributed to a more empathetic response towards a powerless recipient (e.g., Willer et al., 2015; Mestre et al., 2009; Toussaint and Webb, 2005; Macaskill et al., 2002; Gault and Sabini, 2000; Lennon and Eisenberg, 1987).
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	 Table 3. Meta-Regression (independent variable: mean share taken in the TG)


	
	
	
	                   Model used

	
	
	
	

	
	
	            REML
	
	             WLS

	
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)

	
	
	

	Intercept
	79.05***
	81.77***
	83.53***
	75.46***
	79.93***
	80.81***
	82.21***
	75.77***

	
	(3.77)
	(3.09)
	(3.77)
	(2.95)
	(3.38)
	(3.34)
	(3.73)
	(2.73)

	[bookmark: _Hlk87016229]NotStudent(a)
	-13.83***
	-14.95***
	-10.19***
	-10.17**
	-13.84***
	-13.08***
	-7.46**
	-6.47*

	
	(3.60)
	(2.91)
	(3.62)
	(4.15)
	(3.86)
	(2.44)
	(3.29)
	(3.86)

	Charity(b)
	-25.90***
	-25.91***
	-27.41***
	-26.16***
	-33.00***
	-26.36***
	-30.11***
	-26.32***

	
	(5.06)
	(4.16)
	(5.10)
	(5.86)
	(5.03)
	(4.66)
	(6.33)
	(7.90)

	[bookmark: _Hlk98149454][bookmark: _Hlk86183530]PercentageWomen
	-0.14**
	-0.13***
	-0.14***
	
	-0.10*
	-0.11***
	-0.13***
	

	
	(0.06)
	(0.04)
	(0.04)
	
	(0.06)
	(0.05)
	(0.04)
	

	Within(c)
	
	2.34
	3.59
	-1.15
	
	9.23*
	5.44
	0.90

	
	
	(6.04)
	(5.81)
	(3.79)
	
	(4.54)
	(4.22)
	(3.04)

	Bothrole(d)
	
	8.13**
	9.94**
	9.64**
	
	5.54*
	10.43**
	11.20***

	
	
	(3.94)
	(4.31)
	(4.36)
	
	(3.22)
	(3.81)
	(3.84)

	EarnEndowment(e)
	
	-15.64***
	-13.55***
	-12.35***
	
	-11.87***
	-9.79***
	-10.53***

	
	
	(4.34)
	(4.16)
	(4.21)
	
	(3.72)
	(3.31)
	(3.81)

	HighStakeSize(f)
	
	4.63
	15.63
	-3.97
	
	3.21
	17.47
	-4.66

	
	
	(10.69)
	(10.35)
	(5.78)
	
	(15.90)
	(13.44)
	(4.15)

	Hypothetical(g)
	
	-17.40***
	-18.73***
	-19.64***
	
	-18.49***
	-17.43***
	-19.32***

	
	
	(4.01)
	(4.30)
	(5.01)
	
	(4.07)
	(4.20)
	(5.27)

	NotPublished(h)
	
	
	-0.95
	-1.57
	
	
	0.97
	-2.06

	
	
	
	(4.10)
	(4.31)
	
	
	(4.08)
	(4.37)

	NotDouble blind(i)
	
	
	-2.55
	-0.49
	
	
	-6.17
	-2.95

	
	
	
	(5.89)
	(6.36)
	
	
	(5.19)
	(6.10)

	[bookmark: _Hlk86253703]NotOECD(j)
	
	
	-9.97**
	-9.94*
	
	
	-9.97*
	-15.71***

	
	
	
	(4.95)
	(5.54)
	
	
	(5.03)
	(5.51)

	NotLab(k)
	
	
	-4.83
	-1.42
	
	
	-4.47
	-5.42

	
	
	
	(3.47)
	(3.81)
	
	
	(2.81)
	(3.02)

	NeutralWords(l)
	
	
	-2.01
	-6.03
	
	
	-2.98
	-7.46*

	
	
	
	(4.68)
	(4.19)
	
	
	(4.00)
	(3.74)

	SameRef(m)
	
	
	
	-6.97
	
	
	
	-6.92

	
	
	
	
	(6.07)
	
	
	
	(7.14)

	N Experiments
	50
	50
	48
	67
	50
	50
	48
	67

	R-Squared
	0.47
	0.70
	0.78
	0.57
	0.48
	0.75
	0.84
	0.85


Notes. Robust standard errors in parentheses. ***p < 0.01, **p < 0.05, and *p < 0.1. Reference: (a) Student, (b) Traditional recipient (c) Between, (d) One role (e) Endowment not earn, (f) Standard stake size, (g) Incentives, (h) Published, (i) Double-Blind, (j) OECD countries, (k) In the lab, (l) Active words, (m) Standard procedure.


Lastly, it appears that allocators from non-OECD countries take less than those from OECD countries. This aligns with results observed in DG studies (Engel, 2011; Cochard et al., 2021), where less developed societies (lacking market economies) exhibited greater willingness among takers to share. It's also worth noting one very significant and positive control variable: BothRole. This suggests that takers are more willing to take money from receivers when the latter also have the role of takers. This aligns with the concept of a "responsibility effect" towards a powerless recipient (Emerson, 1962; Blau, 1964; Greenberg, 1978). In such cases, the receiver isn't entirely powerless or at the complete mercy of other players in the experiment. It's reasonable to assume that allocators exhibit less hesitation in taking money from a receiver who can also take money from another player.

Table 3.1: Descriptive statistics of variables used in the MRA (Dep. variable: share taken; N = 69)
	Dummy

	Reference (Dummy = 0)
	Frequency = 1
	Frequency = 0
	Frequency = NA

	
NotStudent

Charity

Within

Bothrole

EarnEndowment

HighStakeSize

Hypothetical

NotPublished

NotDouble blind

NotOECD

NotLab

NeutralWords

SameRef

	
Students

Traditional recipients

Between-procedure

Only one role

Endowment not earned

Standard stake size

Incentivized

Data from published articles

Done in double blind

Experiments done in OECD

Experiments in the lab

Active words (take, give)

Standard Procedure

	
18

7

11

9

12

4

6

18

10

10

17

11

5
	
51

62

58

60

57

65

63

51

58

59

52

57

64
	
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

1

0

	Continuous

	Mean

	Min.

	Max.

	Frequency = NA


	
PercentageWomen

	
49.68 (28.30)
	
0
	
100
	
19
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